## LN090-E

L.N. 90 of 2002

Fixed Penalty (Public Cleanliness Offences) Ordinance (Amendment of Schedule 2) Order 2002

(Made by the Chief Executive in Council under section 19 of the

Fixed Penalty (Public Cleanliness Offences) Ordinance (Cap. 570))

1. Authorities and public officers

Schedule 2 to the Fixed Penalty (Public Cleanliness Offences) Ordinance (Cap. 570) is amended in column 3, in the entries against "Director of Leisure and Cultural Services" in column 2, by adding at the end---

"Leisure Services Manager".

CHENG Mei-sze, Maisie

Clerk to the Executive Council

Council Chamber

28 May 2002

Explanatory Note

This Order amends Schedule 2 to the Fixed Penalty (Public Cleanliness Offences) Ordinance (Cap. 570) to enable officers of the grade Leisure Services Manager to exercise the powers of a public officer under that Ordinance in relation to the offences referred to in column 1 of that Schedule opposite the reference to "Director of Leisure and Cultural Services". The offences are those under sections 4(1), 8A(1) and 13(1)(a) of the Public Cleansing and Prevention of Nuisances Regulation (Cap. 132 sub. leg.) and section 4D(1) of the Summary Offences Ordinance (Cap. 228).